## VILLAGE OF HOLLAND, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO ORDINANCE NO. 11-2023

## AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE RE-ENACTMENT OF CERTAIN SECTIONS OF ORDINANCE NO. 7, 8 AND 10-2023.

WHEREAS, Section 3.10(c) of the Charter of the Village of Holland provides that measures which are adopted as emergency measures may only remain in force for sixty (60) days; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of certain sections of Ordinance No. 7, 8 and 10-2023 need to remain in force for longer than sixty (60) days; and

WHEREAS, the re-enactment of these provisions are consistent with the spirit and the language of the Charter;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE, OF HOLLAND, OHIO, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Sections 1-2 of Ordinance No. 7-2023; Sections 1-2 of Ordinance No. 8-2023; and Sections 1-2 of Ordinance No. 10-2023, which are incorporated herein by reference, are hereby re-enacted and adopted as part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code of Ohio.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Ordinance No. 7, 8 and 10-2023 are hereby repealed except to the extent reenacted herein as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

Vote on passage:	Ayes	Nays	Abstain
Passed this	_ day of		, 2023.
			Ryan Spangler, President of Council
Attest:			Approved:
Leslie Ferman, Acting Clerk-Treasurer			Lee Irons, Mayor